ASSOCIATED PRESS NFL MOST OUTSTANDING/VALUABLE PLAYERS

THE FOLLOWING AWARDS WERE NAMED BY ASSOCIATED PRESS IN BALLOTING BY A NATIONWIDE PANEL OF MEDIA.

NFL MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER AWARD

YEAR
1957

1958
1959
1960

PLAYER
Jim Brown

Jim Brown

Charley Conerly

POS.

RB
RB
QB

Norm Van Brocklin QB

TEAM
Cleveland Browns

Cleveland Browns
New York Giants

Philadelphia Eagles

NFL MOST VALUABLE PLAYER AWARD

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Rushed for league-leading 942 yards and added 9 touchdowns as a
rookie.

Rushed for NFL-record 1,527 yards and added 17 touchdowns. Led
Browns to 9-3 record.

Passed for 14 touchdowns and only 4 interceptions. Led offense to
division-leading 284 points.

Guided Eagles to first division title since 1949. Passed for 2,471 yards
and 24 touchdowns.

1961  Paul Hornung RB  Green Bay Packers Led league in scoring for second straight season with 146 points
(10 TD, 15 FG, 41 PAT).

1962 Jim Taylor RB  Green Bay Packers League rushing champion with 1,474 yards. Scored all-time record
19 touchdowns.

1963 YA, Tittle QB  New York Giants Set all-time season record with 36 touchdown passes. Guided league’s
top offense (5,024 yards).

1964  Johnny Unitas QB  Baltimore Colts Guided Colts to NFLs best record (12-2) and league’s top offensive
attack (4,779 yards).

1965 Jim Brown RB  Cleveland Browns Leader of NFLs top rushing attack. Led league with 1,544 yards, added
21 total touchdowns.

1966 Bart Starr QB  Green Bay Packers Passed for 14 touchdowns and only 3 interceptions. Led Packers to
league-best 12-2 record.

1967  Johnny Unitas QB  Baltimore Colts Passed for 3,428 yards and 20 touchdowns. Led Colts to 11-1-2
record.

1968 Earl Morrall QB  Baltimore Colts Guided Colts to NFL-best 13-1 record. Led league with 26 touchdown
passes.

1969 Roman Gabriel QB  Los Angeles Rams Led NFL with 24 touchdown passes. Guided Rams to 11-3 record.

1970 John Brodie QB  San Francisco 49ers  Took 49ers to first division title. Threw NFL-best 24 touchdown passes.

1971  Alan Page DT  Minnesota Vikings Led defense that allowed NFL-low 139 points. Vikings won fourth
straight NFC Central title.

1972  Larry Brown RB  Washington Redskins  Led conference with 1,216 rushing yards. Redskins had NFC-best
11-3 record.

1973 0.J. Simpson RB  Buffalo Bills Rushed for all-time record 2,003 yards, including three 200-yard
performances.

1974  Ken Stabler QB  Oakland Raiders Led league with 26 touchdown passes and only 12 interceptions.
Raiders had NFL-best 12-2 record.

1975  Fran Tarkenton QB  Minnesota Vikings Tied for league-best 12-2 record. Led NFC with 91.7 passer rating.

1976 Bert Jones QB  Baltimore Colts Threw 24 touchdowns and only 9 interceptions for 102.5 passer rating.

1977  Walter Payton RB  Chicago Bears Rushed for league-leading 1,852 yards and 16 total touchdowns.

1978  Terry Bradshaw QB  Pittsburgh Steelers Led Steelers to league-leading 14-2 mark. Set club record with
28 touchdown passes.

1979  Earl Campbell RB  Houston Oilers Led league with 1,697 rushing yards and 19 touchdowns.

1980 Brian Sipe QB  Cleveland Browns NFL-best 91.4 passer rating. Set Browns’ records with 30 touchdown
passes and 4,132 yards.

1981 Ken Anderson QB  Cincinnati Bengals Led Bengals to first division title since 1973. NFL-high 98.5 passer
rating.

1982 Mark Moseley K Washington Redskins  Converted 20 of 21 FGs. Set consecutive field-goal record at 23
(including last three in '81).

1983  Joe Theismann QB  Washington Redskins  Leader of offense that scored NFL record 541 points. Redskins had
NFL-best 14-2 record.

1984 Dan Marino QB Miami Dolphins Set NFL records with 5,084 yards and 48 touchdown passes. Led
Dolphins to AFC-best 14-2 mark.

1985 Marcus Allen RB  Los Angeles Raiders  Rushed for league-leading 1,759 yards. Tied for AFC lead with
11 rushing touchdowns.

1986 Lawrence Taylor LB New York Giants Recorded league-high 20.5 sacks, and led Giants’ second-ranked
defense (297.3).

1987  John Elway QB  Denver Broncos In 12 games, passed for 19 touchdowns and 3,198 yards, including
four 300-yard games.

1988 Boomer Esiason QB  Cincinnati Bengals Led NFL with 97.4 passer rating. Tied for AFC lead with 28 TD passes.

1989 Joe Montana QB  San Francisco 49ers  Set NFL record with 112.4 passer rating, including 70.2 completion
percentage.

1990 Joe Montana QB  San Francisco 49ers  Led 49ers to league-best 14-2 record. Completed NFC-high
61.7 percent of passes.

1991  Thurman Thomas RB  Buffalo Bills Recorded league-high 2,038 yards from scrimmage (1,407 rushing,
631 receiving).

1992  Steve Young QB  San Francisco 49ers  NFLs top passer with 107.0 rating. Led 49ers to NFL-best 14-2 record.
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1993
1994
1995
1996
1997*

1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003*

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Emmitt Smith RB
Steve Young QB
Brett Favre QB
Brett Favre QB
Brett Favre QB

Barry Sanders RB

Terrell Davis RB
Kurt Warner QB

Marshall Faulk RB
Kurt Warner QB
Rich Gannon QB
Peyton Manning QB
Steve McNair QB
Peyton Manning QB
Shaun Alexander ~ RB
LaDainian Tomlinson RB
Tom Brady QB
Peyton Manning QB
Peyton Manning QB
Tom Brady QB
Aaron Rodgers QB

Adrian Peterson RB

Dallas Cowboys
San Francisco 49ers
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Detroit Lions

Denver Broncos
St. Louis Rams

St. Louis Rams

St. Louis Rams
Oakland Raiders
Indianapolis Colts
Tennessee Titans
Indianapolis Colts
Seattle Seahawks
San Diego Chargers
New England Patriots
Indianapolis Colts
Indianapolis Colts
New England Patriots
Green Bay Packers

Minnesota Vikings

Total Associated Press NFL MVPs: 54

Four-time Winner: Peyton Manning

Three-time Winner: Brett Favre
Two-time Winners: Tom Brady, Joe Montana, Johnny Unitas, Kurt Warner, Steve Young
* The award was shared in 1997 and 2003.

ASSOCIATED PRESS MVPs WHO WON SUPER BOWL/
NFL CHAMPIONSHIP IN SAME SEASON: 13

1961
1962
1966
1968
1978
1982
1986
1989
1993
1994
1996
1998
1999

Paul Hornung
Jim Taylor

Bart Starr

Earl Morrall
Terry Bradshaw
Mark Moseley
Lawrence Taylor
Joe Montana
Emmitt Smith
Steve Young
Brett Favre
Terrell Davis
Kurt Warner

Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Baltimore Colts
Pittsburgh Steelers
Washington Redskins
New York Giants
San Francisco 49ers
Dallas Cowboys
San Francisco 49ers
Green Bay Packers
Denver Broncos

St. Louis Rams

Led league in rushing (1,486 yards) for third straight year despite
missing first two games.

Compiled NFL all-time best 112.8 passer rating. Completed more than
70 percent of his passes.

Led league with 38 touchdown passes and NFC with 99.5 passer
rating.

Led Packers to top conference record (13-3). Threw NFL-best 39
touchdown passes.

Led league with 35 touchdown passes. Led NFC with 3,867 passing
yards.

Rushed for all-time second-best 2,053 yards, including record
14 straight 100-yard games.

Rushed for 2,008 yards and scored league-best 23 total touchdowns.

Became the second QB in history to have 40 touchdown passes in a
season (41).

Set NFL record with 26 touchdowns and led NFC with 2,189 yards
from scrimmage.

Led NFL with 4,830 passing yards, 36 touchdowns, 68.7 completion
percentage, and 101.4 passer rating.

Set single-season records with 10 300-yard passing games and
418 completions, and led NFL with 4,689 passing yards.

Led NFL with 4,267 passing yards, had AFC-best 29 touchdown
passes, and posted 99.0 passer rating.

Posted NFL-best 100.4 passer rating, passing for 3,215 yards with
24 touchdowns against 7 interceptions.

Set NFL records with 49 touchdown passes and 121.1 passer rating
while passing for 4,557 yards.

Set NFL record with 28 touchdowns and led league with 1,880 rushing
yards.

Set NFL record for touchdowns (31) and points scored (186). Rushed
for team-record 1,815 yards.

Set NFL record with 50 passing touchdowns. Led New England to first
16-0 regular-season record in league history.

Threw for 4,002 yards and 27 touchdowns and 95.0 passer rating. Led
Indianapolis to 12-4 record.

Threw for 4,500 yards with 33 touchdowns for 99.9 passer rating
while leading Colts to NFL-best 14-2 record.

Led league with 111.0 passer rating, throwing for 3,900 yards and
36 touchdowns while guiding Patriots to NFL-best 14-2 record.

Set NFL record with 122.5 passer rating. Guided Green Bay to
NFL-best 15-1 record.

Rushed for league-leading 2,096 yards and scored 13 total
touchdowns.

ASSOCIATED PRESS NFL MVP BY POSITION

Quarterback: 35 Kicker: 1
Running Back: 16 Linebacker: 1
Defensive Tackle: 1

ASSOCIATED PRESS MVPs BY TEAM
8 Indianapolis/Baltimore Colts 2 Buffalo Bills
Cincinnati Bengals
Cleveland Browns
Denver Broncos
Houston Qilers/
Tennessee Titans
New England Patriots
New York Giants

7 Green Bay Packers

5 San Francisco 49ers

4 St. Louis/Los Angeles Rams
3 Minnesota Vikings

Oakland/Los Angeles Raiders 1
Washington Redskins

Chicago Bears
Dallas Cowboys
Detroit Lions

Miami Dolphins
Pittsburgh Steelers
San Diego Chargers
Seattle Seahawks
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AP OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

0.J. Simpson RB

Ken Stabler QB
Fran Tarkenton QB
Bert Jones QB
Walter Payton RB
Earl Campbell RB
Earl Campbell RB
Earl Campbell RB
Ken Anderson QB
Dan Fouts QB
Joe Theismann QB
Dan Marino QB
Marcus Allen RB
Eric Dickerson RB
Jerry Rice WR
Roger Craig RB
Joe Montana QB

Warren Moon QB
Thurman Thomas RB

Steve Young QB
Jerry Rice WR
Barry Sanders RB
Brett Favre QB
Terrell Davis RB
Barry Sanders RB
Terrell Davis RB

Marshall Faulk RB
Marshall Faulk RB
Marshall Faulk RB
Priest Holmes RB
Jamal Lewis RB
Peyton Manning QB
Shaun Alexander  RB
LaDainian Tomlinson RB

Tom Brady QB
Drew Brees QB
Chris Johnson RB
Tom Brady QB
Drew Brees QB

Adrian Peterson RB

Buffalo Bills

Oakland Raiders
Minnesota Vikings
Baltimore Colts
Chicago Bears
Houston Oilers
Houston Oilers
Houston Oilers
Cincinnati Bengals
San Diego Chargers
Washington Redskins
Miami Dolphins

Los Angeles Raiders
Los Angeles Rams
San Francisco 49ers
San Francisco 49ers
San Francisco 49ers
Houston Oilers
Buffalo Bills

San Francisco 49ers
San Francisco 49ers
Detroit Lions

Green Bay Packers
Denver Broncos
Detroit Lions

Denver Broncos

St. Louis Rams

St. Louis Rams

St. Louis Rams
Kansas City Chiefs
Baltimore Ravens
Indianapolis Colts
Seattle Seahawks
San Diego Chargers
New England Patriots
New Orleans Saints
Tennessee Titans
New England Patriots
New Orleans Saints
Minnesota Vikings

AP OFFENSIVE ROOKIE OF THE YEAR

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

Jim Brown RB
Jimmy Orr WR
Nick Pietrosante RB
Gail Cogdill WR
Mike Ditka TE
Ron Bull RB
Paul Flatley WR
Charley Taylor WR
Gale Sayers RB
Johnny Roland RB
Mel Farr RB
Earl McCullouch WR
Calvin Hill RB

Duane Thomas RB
John Brockington  RB

Franco Harris RB
Chuck Foreman RB
Don Woods RB

Mike Thomas RB
Sammy White WR

Tony Dorsett RB
Earl Campbell RB
Ottis Anderson RB
Billy Sims RB

George Rogers RB

Cleveland Browns
Pittsburgh Steelers
Detroit Lions
Detroit Lions
Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
Minnesota Vikings
Washington Redskins
Chicago Bears

St. Louis Cardinals
Detroit Lions
Detroit Lions

Dallas Cowboys
Dallas Cowboys
Green Bay Packers
Pittsburgh Steelers
Minnesota Vikings
San Diego Chargers
Washington Redskins
Minnesota Vikings
Dallas Cowboys
Houston Oilers

St. Louis Cardinals
Detroit Lions

New Orleans Saints

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Marcus Allen
Eric Dickerson
Louis Lipps
Eddie Brown
Rueben Mayes
Troy Stradford
John Stephens
Barry Sanders
Emmitt Smith
Leonard Russell
Carl Pickens
Jerome Bettis
Marshall Faulk
Curtis Martin
Eddie George
Warrick Dunn
Randy Moss
Edgerrin James
Mike Anderson
Anthony Thomas
Clinton Portis
Anquan Boldin
Ben Roethlisberger
Carnell Williams
Vince Young
Adrian Peterson
Matt Ryan
Percy Harvin
Sam Bradford
Cam Newton
Robert Griffin lll

QB
RB
QB
RB
QB
WR
QB
QB
QB

Los Angeles Raiders
Los Angeles Rams
Pittsburgh Steelers
Cincinnati Bengals
New Orleans Saints
Miami Dolphins

New England Patriots
Detroit Lions

Dallas Cowboys
New England Patriots
Cincinnati Bengals
Los Angeles Rams
Indianapolis Colts
New England Patriots
Houston Oilers
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Minnesota Vikings
Indianapolis Colts
Denver Broncos
Chicago Bears
Denver Broncos
Arizona Cardinals
Pittsburgh Steelers
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Tennessee Titans
Minnesota Vikings
Atlanta Falcons
Minnesota Vikings
St. Louis Rams
Carolina Panthers
Washington Redskins

AP DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Alan Page

Joe Greene
Dick Anderson
Joe Greene

Mel Blount

Jack Lambert
Harvey Martin
Randy Gradishar
Lee Roy Selmon
Lester Hayes
Lawrence Taylor
Lawrence Taylor
Doug Betters
Kenny Easley
Mike Singletary
Lawrence Taylor
Reggie White
Mike Singletary
Keith Millard
Bruce Smith

Pat Swilling
Cortez Kennedy
Rod Woodson
Deion Sanders
Bryce Paup
Bruce Smith
Dana Stubblefield
Reggie White
Warren Sapp
Ray Lewis
Michael Strahan
Derrick Brooks
Ray Lewis

Ed Reed

Brian Urlacher
Jason Taylor

DT
DT

DE
LB
LB
S

LB
DE

Minnesota Vikings
Pittsburgh Steelers
Miami Dolphins
Pittsburgh Steelers
Pittsburgh Steelers
Pittsburgh Steelers
Dallas Cowboys
Denver Broncos
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Oakland Raiders
New York Giants
New York Giants
Miami Dolphins
Seattle Seahawks
Chicago Bears

New York Giants
Philadelphia Eagles
Chicago Bears
Minnesota Vikings
Buffalo Bills

New Orleans Saints
Seattle Seahawks
Pittsburgh Steelers
San Francisco 49ers
Buffalo Bills

Buffalo Bills

San Francisco 49ers
Green Bay Packers
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Baltimore Ravens
New York Giants
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Baltimore Ravens
Baltimore Ravens
Chicago Bears
Miami Dolphins
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2007 Bob Sanders S Indianapolis Colts 2007  Greg Ellis DE Dallas Cowboys
2008 James Harrison LB Pittsburgh Steelers 2008 Chad Pennington QB Miami Dolphins
2009 Charles Woodson CB Green Bay Packers 2009 Tom Brady QB New England Patriots
2010  Troy Polamalu S Pittsburgh Steelers 2010 Michael Vick QB Philadelphia Eagles
2011 Terrell Suggs LB Baltimore Ravens 2011 Matthew Stafford QB Detroit Lions
2012 J.J. Watt DE Houston Texans 2012  Peyton Manning QB Denver Broncos
*The award was shared in 2005.
AP DEFENSIVE ROOKIE OF THE YEAR
AP COACH OF THE YEAR
1967 Lem Barney CB Detroit Lions
1968  Claude Humphrey DE  Atlanta Falcons 1957  George Wilson Detroit Lions
1969  Joe Greene DT  Pittsburgh Steelers 1958  Weeb Ewbank Baltimore Colts
1970  Bruce Taylor CB  San Francisco 49ers 1959 Vince Lombardi  Green Bay Packers
1971 Isiah Robertson LB Los Angeles Rams 1960  Buck Shaw Philadelphia Eagles
1972 Willie Buchanon ~ CB  Green Bay Packers 1961  Allie Sherman New York Giants
1973 Wally Chambers DT Chicago Bears 1962 Allie Sherman New York Giants
1974 Jack Lambert LB Pittsburgh Steelers 1963  George Halas Chicago Bears
1975  Robert Brazile LB Houston Oilers 1964  Don Shula Baltimore Colts
1976  Mike Haynes S New England Patriots 1965  George Halas Chicago Bears
1977 A.J. Duhe DT Miami Dolphins 1966 Tom Landry Dallas Cowboys
1978 Al Baker DE Detroit Lions 1967* George Allen Los Angeles Rams
1979  Jim Haslett LB Buffalo Bills Don Shula Baltimore Colts
1980* Buddy Curry LB Atlanta Falcons 1968  Don Shula Baltimore Colts
Al Richardson LB Atlanta Falcons 1969  Bud Grant Minnesota Vikings
1981 Lawrence Taylor LB New York Giants 1970 Paul Brown Cincinnati Bengals
1982  Chip Banks LB Cleveland Browns 1971 George Allen Washington Redskins
1983  Vernon Maxwell LB Baltimore Colts 1972 Don Shula Miami Dolphins
1984  Bill Maas NT Kansas City Chiefs 1973 Chuck Knox Los Angeles Rams
1985  Duane Bickett LB Indianapolis Colts 1974 Don Coryell St. Louis Cardinals
1986  John Offerdahl LB Miami Dolphins 1975  Ted Marchibroda  Baltimore Colts
1987  Shane Conlan LB Buffalo Bills 1976  Forrest Gregg Cleveland Browns
1988  Erik McMillan S New York Jets 1977  Red Miller Denver Broncos
1989 Derrick Thomas LB Kansas City Chiefs 1978 Jack Patera Seattle Seahawks
1990  Mark Carrier S Chicago Bears 1979  Jack Pardee Washington Redskins
1991  Mike Croel LB Denver Broncos 1980  Chuck Knox Buffalo Bills
1992  Dale Carter CB Kansas City Chiefs 1981  Bill Walsh San Francisco 49ers
1993  Dana Stubblefield DT San Francisco 49ers 1982  Joe Gibbs Washington Redskins
1994  Tim Bowens DT Miami Dolphins 1983  Joe Gibbs Washington Redskins
1995  Hugh Douglas DE New York Jets 1984  Chuck Knox Seattle Seahawks
1996  Simeon Rice DE  Arizona Cardinals 1985  Mike Ditka Chicago Bears
1997  Peter Boulware LB Baltimore Ravens 1986  Bill Parcells New York Giants
1998 Charles Woodson CB  Oakland Raiders 1987  Jim Mora New Orleans Saints
1999  Jevon Kearse DE  Tennessee Titans 1988  Mike Ditka Chicago Bears
2000  Brian Urlacher LB Chicago Bears 1989 Lindy Infante Green Bay Packers
2001  Kendrell Bell LB Pittsburgh Steelers 1990  Jimmy Johnson Dallas Cowboys
2002  Julius Peppers DE  Carolina Panthers 1991 Wayne Fontes Detroit Lions
2003  Terrell Suggs LB Baltimore Ravens 1992 Bill Cowher Pittsburgh Steelers
2004 Jonathan Vilma LB New York Jets 1993  Dan Reeves New York Giants
2005 Shawne Meriman LB San Diego Chargers 1994 Bill Parcells New England Patriots
2006 DeMeco Ryans LB Houston Texans 1995  Ray Rhodes Philadelphia Eagles
2007  Patrick Willis LB San Francisco 49ers 1996  Dom Capers Carolina Panthers
2008  Jerod Mayo LB New England Patriots 1997  Jim Fassel New York Giants
2009  Brian Cushing LB Houston Texans 1998  Dan Reeves Atlanta Falcons
2010 Ndamukong Suh DT Detroit Lions 1999  Dick Vermeil St. Louis Rams
2011  Von Miller LB Denver Broncos 2000  Jim Haslett New Orleans Saints
2012  Luke Kuechly LB Carolina Panthers 2001 Dick Jauron Chicago Bears
*The award was shared in 1980. 2002  Andy Reid Philadelphia Eagles
2003  Bill Belichick New England Patriots
AP COMEBACK PLAYER OF THE YEAR 2004  Marty Schottenheimer San Diego Chargers
2005  Lovie Smith Chicago Bears
1998 Doug Flutie QB Buffalo Bills 2006  Sean Payton New Orleans Saints
1999 Bryant Young DT San Francisco 49ers 2007  Bill Belichick New England Patriots
2000 Joe Johnson DE New Orleans Saints 2008  Mike Smith Atlanta Falcons
2001  Garrison Hearst ~ RB San Francisco 49ers 2009  Marvin Lewis Cincinnati Bengals
2002 Tommy Maddox QB Pittsburgh Steelers 2010  Bill Belichick New England Patriots
2003  Jon Kitna @B Cincinnati Bengals 2011 Jim Harbaugh San Francisco 49ers
2004  Drew Brees QB San Diego Chargers 2012 Bruce Arians Indianapolis Colts
2005* Steve Smith WR  Carolina Panthers *The award was shared in 1967.
Tedy Bruschi LB New England Patriots
2006 Chad Pennington QB New York Jets
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